16

G. The Seller and the Procurer had then executed a Supplemental Agreement
dated 01.03.20189 and further entered into First and Second Addendums to
the Supplemental Agreement which were subject to the approval to the
Supplemental Agreement by the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission
(the '"Hon'ble GERC') being the Appropriate Commission under the terms of
the PPA;

H. The Hon'ble GERC vide order dated 27 04.2020 in Petition 1807/2019 after
hearing the parlies and receiving representation from Consumer
organizations gave a conditional approval to the Supplemental Agreement
dated 01.03.20189 by directing the Parties to carry out certain modifications
in the Supplemental Agreement as stated in the order dated 27.04.2020;

l. In the meanwhile, the Government of Gujarat was of the considered view
that the Gowt. of Gujarat GR dated 1.12.2018 was not achieving the
objective and purpose for which it was resolved and to further safeguard the
public interest, Gowvt. of Gujarat vide GR dated 12.06.2020 has revoked
earlier GR dated 1.12.2018 for all intent and purposes. Govt. of Gujarat has
issued Guidelines dated 12.06.2020 for signing of Supplemental Agreement
between Procurer (GUVNL) & Sellers of imported coal based power plants
including EPGL with modified terms and conditions as per GERC order
dated 27.04.2020 and in accordance with terms stated in Guidelines dated
12.086.2020;

J. Gowt. of Gujarat vide GR dated 5.06.2021 has accorded approval for signing
of SPPA between GUVNL and EPGL in accordance with the Hon'ble GERC
order dated 27.04.2020 and Govt. Guidelines dated 12.06.2020 considering
the effective date of SPPA to be the date of approval of revised SPPA by
GERC and allowing to tie up 122 MW untied capacity from EPGL project
under the SPPA. Moreover, Govt. of Gujarat in line with the GERC order
dated 27.04.2020 had decided that HBA Index Ceiling Price under SPPA
shall be USD 90/MT (HBA Indonesian Index) which shall not be subject to




further revision without prior approval of State Government and Hon'ble
GERC,;

. Accordingly, the Parties modified the Supplemental Agreement dated
01.03.2019 earlier signed by them in due compliance of the conditions
contained in the Order dated 27.04.2020 passed by the Hon'ble GERC,
Govt. of Gujarat Guidelines 12.06.2020 and GR dated 05.06.2021.

. The GERC vide order dated 20.11.2021 in Petition No. 2004 of 2021 after
hearing the parties and receiving representation from Consumer
organizations gave approval to the Fourth Supplemental Power Purchase
Agreement dated 12.8.2021. The SPPA provided for HBA Index ceiling for
imported coal price at 90 USD / MT & Gross Heat Rate (GHR) at lower of
(a) actual Gross Station Heat Rate or (b) 2262 Kcal / kwh as approved by
Hon'ble Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission in Petition. No.
1296/2013

. Pursuant to approval of revised Supplemental PPA by Hon'ble GERC. EPGL
has not been commencing supply of power under the PPA / SPPA citing
HBA Index ceiling of USD S0 / MT. EPGL has been discontinuing power
supply and repeatedly representing to the Government of Gujarat regarding
difficulties faced in its operations due to HBA Index Ceiling of USD 90/MT
for imported coal and its inability to operate its plant due to steep hike in the
cost of imported coal.;

. Energy & Petrochemicals Dept, Gowt. of Gujarat vide letter dated
10.01.2023 conveyed the Minutes of Meeting dated 23.12.2022 with regard
to EPGL's proposal for removal of HBA Index Ceiling with effect from
1.1.2023 and maodification in Gross Station Heat Rate with due approval of
Hon'ble GERC

. Subsequently, Government of Gujarat has taken considered view on the
representations of Essar Power Gujarat Limited and Energy &
Petrochemical department vide letter EPG-12-2019-15-dated 1 ),

s o

17




Qctober,2023 has conveyed its approval for modification of SPPA dated
12.08.2021 between GUVNL and M/s EPGL on the following aspects:

I.  Removal of "HBA Index Ceiling” of USD 90/MT under SPPA w.e.f.
1.1.2023

Il.  Approval for modification of “SHR" from 2262 Kcal/Kwh to 2333
kcal/lKwh in SPPA as per CEA recommendations which would be
effective from 01.01.2023

Both subject to approval of Hon'ble GERC and any differential payment
on account of revision in SHR shall be due and payable only after
necessary approval of Hon'ble GERC,

P. In the above backdrop and subsequent directive, this Amendment to
FOURTH Supplemental Agreement is being entered into between the
parties to substitute and replace the clauses in the Supplemental Power
Purchase Agreement Dated 12" August, 2021 stated above and other

matters set out herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual agreements,
covenants and conditions set forth in this Fifth Supplemental Agreement, it is
hereby agreed by and between the Parties as follows:

1. The Parties agree as follows:

(i) The Amendment Effective Date shall be January 1, 2023 |.e. the date
with effect from which, this amendment to the Fourth Supplemental
Agreement shall become effective and binding upon parties subject to
approval of Hon'ble GERC.

(i) It is agreed that the HBA Index Ceiling of USD 90 / MT for 6322 GCV

coal as mentioned under Clause 3 of the Supplemental PPA dated
X¥~5,12.08.2021 shall stand removed w.ef 1.1.2023. For avoidance of
doubt, HBA Index ceiling of USD 90 / MT shall not be applicable while

18




onwards subject to consideration of lower of (a) to () under the FOB
cost of coal under Clause 3.2 4 (|) of SPPA dated 12.08.2021

(i) At Clauses 3 2 3 and 3.5.3 of SPPA dated 12.08.2021, the definition of
GHR is to be substituted and replaced by the following.

“GHR = Lower of (a) actual Gross station heat rate or (b} 2333 Kcal
per kWh as recommended by Central Electricity Authority, Govt. of
India"”

It is agreed that the modification in Station Heat Rate as per CEA
recommendations shall be effective from 01.01.2023.

The above amendments shall be subject to requisite approval of
Hon'ble GERC and any differential payment on account of revision in
Station Heat Rate shall be due and payable in accordance with and
only after necessary approval of Hon'ble GERC.

(iv) Inview of the relief being allowed to EPGL project pursuant to Govt. of
Gujarat decision(s), it is agreed that any change in ownership of Essar
Power Gujarat Ltd.'s Salaya Power Project (1200 MW) shall only be
done with the prior intimation of any such move and only with prior
approval of the Govt. of Gujarat and Hon’ble GERC.

(v)  All pending suits / petitions / appeals / cases / litigations etc. filed by
EPGL before any judicial fora or any claims of EPGL qua GUWVNL shall
be withdrawn by EPGL except related to Change in Law claims under
the PPA.

This Fifth Supplemental Agreement is subject to the approval by Hon'ble GERC
and shall be enforceable only upon such approval by Hon'ble GERC w.e.f
1.1.2023.

Except for the above all other terms & conditions of the existing PPA read with
the existing SPPA(s) shall remain unchanged and shall be effective as before
and be read as a part of this Supplemental Agreement.

;- v

19



4,  Subject to the above, this Fifth Supplemental Agreement shall be read as an
integral part of the PPA dated 26.02.2007 read with Supplemental PPA(s)
entered into between the parties as amended from time to time.

In Witness Whereof the Parties have executed this Fifth Supplemental
Agreement to the Power Purchase Agreement on the date mentioned hereinabove

through their duly authorized representatives

'FOR AND ON BEHALF OF FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
M/s Essar Power Gujarat Ltd. (EPGL) M/s Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd. (GUVNL)
oy N
oy _— }Q’J/ W
&,RP;{GE““ ' Jasmin J Gandhi
_-‘General Manager-(Comm)
+OR ESSAR POWER GUJARAT LIMITED Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited
- ‘Vadodara
———ALTHORISED SIGNATORY
Authorized Signatory Authorized Signatory
WITNESSES WITNESSES
N T
( Aomsw A MEWTA ) ( Pratik. M. Joshs )
/’j-
4 - '-1 .
2. }ﬁ wn&
EAMLL. G M ) ¢
(
( V?Fui ol Lath‘t'*fa_ )

20




d
. ESSAR’
POWER
Eszar Power Gujaral Limitod
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF CIRCULAR Essar House
RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ipeininmid o
DIRECTORS OF ESSAR POWER GUJARAT india
LIMITED ON THURSDAY, DECEMBER 21,
2023 Corporala idantty Mambar
UT4000G J200TPLCOGRETS

T #81- 22- BB 1100
F #8232 — 2354 4757

R R AT BOM
EXECUTION OF SUPPLEMENTAL POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORITY THEREOF:

YRESOLVED THAT approval of the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hareby accorded to enter
inte 5" =upplamental agreement for amendment to the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) dated February
28, 2007 as amended by Assignment Agreement dated November 25, 2008 and Supplemental Power
Purchase Agreement dated Octaber 18, 2008, March 01, 2019 and August, 12, 2021 with Gujarat Urja Yikas
Migam Limited for sale and purchase of power on terms and conditions as contained therein, the draft of
which was circulated fo the Board of Directors.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Kush, Mr. Ajay Kumar Sinha, Mr. Kapil Singla, Mr. Bhaven Bhatt
Directars of the Company, Mr. Sandip Sinha, Mr. Prateek Garg, Mr. Nilesh Dave, Mr, Ashish Mehta, Mrs.
Rachana Luharuka, Mr. Sanjay Shah and Mr. Manchar Kanade, being the persons specifically authorized
for this purpose (Autharised Signatories), be and are hereby sevierally authorized to sign, execute, amend,
aiter and finalize the agreement and such athar document, declaration, Indemnitias, undertaking as may be
required from time to time, to accept such modifications ar amendments thereto as may be mutually agreed
upon, to execute amendments, supplamental deeds, instruments, and other writings, incldental fo the said
supplemental agreement and 1o represent the Company before the appropriste authority and to do such
further acts, deeds, things as may be necessary for above purpose.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Commeon Seal of the Company shall be affixed on such documents as
may be required i presence of any of the aforesaid authorized persons who shall sign the same in token
thereaf;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors or KMP of the Company, be and are harehy severally
authsiized to provide a certified true copy of this resolution.”

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY
For ESSAR POWER GUJARAT LIMITED

Essar Power Gujarat Liniled

Rad OMce: Saaya Adminkdralive Buiding, 44 km, Jamnagsr Ok Highwiy, T8 HA3 2a1ddd Fel1 X200
Posi Bew Ha T, Ar Poat Khamoabs, Dt Devbauml Dwarka 381305, Guiaml, insin

ENERGY | INRASTRUCTURE | METALS & MIMING. | SERVICES & TECHNOLOGY

21




-1

.

—

el

22




pl  1r1 MR

-1 ;

Annexure - B

23
February 2007 Bid No. 03/LTPP/2006

“Power Purchase Agreement”
Between
Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited
And
Essar Power Limited
For

Supply of 1000 MW on Long Term Basis

' ;._,.-:{ _.<.- ‘ol




TABLE OF CONTENTS

I ART.CLE 1: DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION...........

i
1.2

Defintions.. e

fmterpretation..................__.......

2 ARTICLE 2: TERM CF AGREEMENT ......ceeeree,

¥
22
23

Effective Date and Term of Agreement ...
Early Termination,. ... ...

3 ARTICLE 3: CONDITIONS SUBSEQUENT TO BE SATISFIED BY THE SELLER AND THE

17
32
13
3.4
335
18

4 ARTCLE 4: DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT.........c.ons

41
41
4.3
44
4.3
4.4
£ 7

Satisfaction of conditions subsequent by the Seler ...

Joint responsibnlities of the Procurer and the Sefler.

Progress Reports ... ...
Conseguences of non-fulfillment of conditions under Ariicle K SO
Reduction in the amount of Performance Guarantee._. ... ...

Return af Performance Guarantee. ...

The Seller's obiigation to build, own and operale the Project ... ..
Procurer's ohligation.. . ...

Purchase and sale of Available Capacity and Scheduled ERErgy oo

Right to Available Copacity and Scheduled ERergy. i
o 28

Extensions of fime ... ..
Liguidated damages for delay in providing Contracted CapGEEITY .- oo,
Liquidated damages for delay due 1o Procurer Event af Default and Non Natural Force

Mayewure Fvents and Naral Force Majeure Event faffecting the Procurer).......oiiiii

44

S ARTICLE &: CDHE'RUCI'IDN;

J. 1
3.2
3
54
33

Limit on amounts payakle due to FefTUt e

Setler’s Construction Respansibilitics ...
The SHE...ooeecoiiie e

information Regarding Intercornnection Facififies ...
Quality of Workmanship......... .

Consents ...

|
w24
w23
L 22

22
4

. 25

e 26
.26
L 28

27

29

i

. 33

w34

34

L3
. 34

. 33

24



3.4
57

Canstruction REP DockrtenIs o e

Co-ardination of Construction ACHVINES ... . e o ee v

6 ARTICLE 6: SYNCHRONISATION, COMMISSIONING AND COMMERCIAL OPERATION ..

g1
6.2
&3
6.4

7 ARTICLE 7: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE.......ccoe oo

71
72

8 ARTICLE 8: CAPACITY, AVAILABILITY AMND DISPATCH.......cocceeeevn

4
8.2
i)
&4

9  ARTICLE 9: METERING AND ENERGY ACCOUNTING. ......oooieeeean,

2
9.2
2.3
L

10
o}
0.2
0.3

11
114
12
113
{14
143
16
117

Swackronizaiion ... e e e
COmMISSIOMINE . e

Cosfy fncurred

Scheduled Outages. e

Maintenance Outages.....o......

Repear Performance Tests...............

DRFQERE s e

AVBIIGBILEY e e

Metering system af the Project e
MEIEIT o e

RLOC/SLDC Charges ..

Establishment of Proportionate AMailability ...

ARTICLE 10: INSURANCES........ ...
IRSUPanCE e
Application of fnsurance Proceeds ... ...

Effect on liability of the Procurer .......oooooveeee .

ARTICLE 11: BILLING AND PAYMENT ...ocvvveereeneevirins
Gemeral
Delivery and content of Monthly Bills...c......coooei
Payment of Monthly Bifls ..............cooeiieeoio .
Payment Security Mechanism. ...
Third Pariy Sales ondefault. ..ooees .
Disputed Bifl ...

Quarterly and Anmual Reconciliation ...

34
Ja

37
37
A9
40

... 4]
¥
&2

- L
. 44

43
47

. 47

...48
. 48
.. 48
. 48

48

20
- 30
.30
11

25



118 Payment of Supplementary B8 OO PPN
11.9  Payment for Start up Power .

12 ARTICLE 12 FORCE MAJEURE ......cooovoeieeiniriinns

12.1

{22
12.3
124
i23
126
127

Definifions .

Affected Party ... ...

Foree Majenre . e e .
Force Majewre Exclusions..... ..

Notification of Force Majenre Event ...

Lhuty to perform and duty to mitigate.. ...

g

62

63
/)
3
45

. G5

. O

Avaitable Relftef for a Foree Majewre Eveny. ... ... . .

13 ARTICLE 13t CHANGE IN LAW ..ot

i34
132
133
134
433

14 ARTICLE 14: EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND TERMINATION.......c.c..0 .
Seller Eventof Defowlt ... ...

14
i4.2
143
i4.4

Befinitions ...

i)

.. 70
. 7

Application and Priniciples for computing impact of ChangeinLaw. . ... .

Notification of Change in Lenw ...
Tariff Adjustment Payment on account of Change in Law ...
Appeal against Change inLaw.. ... ...

Procurer Eventof Default ... ...

7

.74
.72

72

w73
. 73
.7

Procedure for cases of Selter Event of Default.....................

Termination for Procurer Evemis of Default ...

15 ARTICLE 15: LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION...............

154
i34l

Indemnity. ...

76

By

i 23
Y

The Selier shall indemnify, defend and hold the Procurer harmiess against:...............

{3.4.2  Procurer sholl indemnify, defend and hold the Selter harmiess QEAINEE .

132
52
i15.4

Monetory Limitation of liabiliy......... ..

Procedure for claiming lademnity, ...

Indemnifiable Losses.............cccoe

155 Limitation on Liakiltey ..o

16 ARTICLE 16: ASSIGNMENTS AND CHARGES.. ..o

{84
16.2

Assignmenis................. .

Permitted Charges ...

79
g

(/)
.. 80
.1
-7

26



17 ARTICLE 17: GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE RESQLUTION ...

174
17.2
173
i74

18  ARTICLE 18: MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS .....coinvinra

18,7
182
183
i8.4
{83
186
187
1848
182
1840
18§
1812
1813
18.14
1843
1876
13.;’?

Goverming Law . .

ARl B E R e

Dispute ResOINAN. i

Parties to Perform OBIQUUONS. ...

AT T
I?H'm’Pan}rBenqﬁcr’an’es..........................___.........................................____..........
No Waiver . e oo e s
EFHIFEIV. oot
Confldemtialiny ..o
Afffrmauion. .
Severabiliry e e s
MO PRFEFSHID oo i e e
CCOIIEEIHITES ..o oo s L e e e
MO B e e e
LamEUerie e e
Brecach of BIEQUOAT oo e i

44

. B4

34
L)

.. BO

BT T he o Y Tal IR Lt b T £ PR PURPRIN

(bt v L D T

Restriction of Shareholders/Ohwners Lighilily......oveoevveini e

MNa Conseguential or Indireet Losses e,

1 SCHEDULE 1: INITTAL CONSENTS crievirenioressnrnraeann

2 SCHEDULE 2: CALCULATION OF "X DAYS
3 SCHEDULE 3; FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATION® .. ..o s s e

4  SCHEDULE 4: COMMISSIONING AND TESTING. vvirvrenrsrsrrsrsssssrririnns s sinssmss s

id

5 SCHEDULE 5: AVAILABILITY FACZTORS ..ot e e e e se e e e e en e mes e

85
36
86
86
86
&7
&7
&7
&7
84
88
4¢
44
84
82
&9
90

e 91

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

Ferfarmamce TeSl o e e

6 SCHEDULE &: TARIFF ... v rersisaraan

1!
12

Monthly Taviff Payment. .. ...........cooioe

92

93

o4

e 96

97

LT T L ST

27



.3 Seftlement of Bille e s e 103
7  SCHEDULE 7: DETAILS OF INTERCOMNMECTION POINT AND FACILTTIES ....... ...l 104
8 SCHEDULE B: ESCALATION INDEX PP N LY

9 SCHEDULE 9: REFRESENTATIOMN AMND WARRAMNTIES ...ooviiieeeeee e eeeeeeeeeee e e erens 106
i Representations and Warranties by the Procurer .. ... 108

{2 Representation and Warranties of the SeHer.. ......voniiieinianen. . 107
10 SCHEDULE 10: QUOTED TARIFF .. cerec i e e cees e eeeasse s ronratmne e ens 108
11 SCHEDULE 11: CAPITAL STRUCTURE SCHEDULE. i veeeceecee e irvin vt ee e e e 105
12 SCHEDULE 12: FORMAT OF THE PERFCRMANCE GUAR&NTEE 110
13 SCHEDULE 13: SELECTED BID ....iiiininvoninimiresnesisereensesesiriabsnsncesesrssrsrnnmeenens 111

14 SCHEDULE 14: SUBSTITUTION RIGHTS OF THE LENDERS....c.cocoovevevvirveieveennnn 112
1 Subsdrution ofthe Sellar ... e eeevrei 1 E 2
1.2 Procurer's Notice of Defardr o 112
1.3 Substitution Notice. ... £ 12
f4 Interim aperation of Frofect ... e 413
1.3 Process of Substitntion of Selfer .. 1 13
1.6 Modality for Substitution. ... e vesienen . 1 13
L7 Modallifes. ... e B
18 Seller's Waiver e 147
1.9 Interim Protection of Service and Preservation of Security ... 117
£.10  Substitution Consfderalion. ... L8

L4 Change in the Proctrer or LERFErs . .............ccouiiiiioooeeeeeeeeaiaoce oo 118




29

i LN ] -imh%‘.aﬂ: .J-.—niil'lt..!&.‘l..li.ﬁg .'!&Q‘#'r:

S A3
) VY EIEMRRNIC -}
P S L. SN O
R S i |

AT Ea
PP PP
E 2T nl
’ ol ?
vy arand 82A il o
B ol/a, snenud S, muu-—u?.;: :-q:!
. L ]
Seirrud, Yy, a1 e
U Py X
B

IS5 POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT hereinafter called the “A

02-2007) by and between

-]
{?ujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, a Government of Gujarat Undertaking and a
(Ejmpany.r incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at
rdar Pate! Vidyut Bhavan, Race Course Grcle, Vadodars 390007 (hereinafter
lled *Procurer’ which expression shai unless repugnant to the context or meaning
tperecf include its successors and assigns) as party of the first part;
And
E&sar Power Limited, a Company incorporated under the
having its registered office at Essar House,

mbai — 400 034 (referred to as

@jﬁ!ﬁf Liga Vikas Migam Limited

Companies Act, 1955
11 Keshavarac Khadye Marg, Mahalaxmi,
‘Selected Bidder’ which expression shall unless ™

greement” is entered
‘+: Two Thousand and Seven (% -

&

C 889605



GUVNL Bid No 03/LTPP/ 2006
Pawer Furchase Agreement

repugnant to the context or meaning thereof include its subsidiary company,
affiliate, successors and assigns) as party of the secc:-_nd part.

Each of the "Procurer” and “Selected Bidder” are individually referred to as “Party”
and collectively to as the “Parties”,

Whereas:

1. In accordance with the Competitive Bidding Guidelines (as defined hereunder),
the Procurer had initlated a competitive bidding process, namely Bid No
Q3/LTPP/ 2006, through issue of RFQ and RFP for selecting Successful Bidders to
supply power on a long-term basis,

2. Pursuant to the said bidding process, Essar Power Limited has been selected by
the Procurer, as a Selected Bidder to sell and supply electncity in bulk to the
Procurer from 2 X 600 MW Imported Coal based Power Plant at Vadinar, Guiarat
in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

3. As envisaged in the RFP, the Parties have agreed to sign this Power Purchase
Agreement setting out the terms and conditions for the sale of Contracted
Capacity and supply of electricity by the Seller to the Procurer.

4. All the other RFP Documents have been executed by the Procurer and the Seller
simultaneousty with the signing of this Agreement,

Now therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements, covenants
and conditions set forth herein, it is hereby agreed by and between the Parties as
foliows:

| Gujarat Uifa Vikas Nigem Limited 2 |

30



CUVML Bid Mo 03/LTPR/2006
Power Purchase Agreement

1 ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions
The terms used in this Agreement, unless as defined below or repugnant to the

context, shall have the same meaning as assigned to them by the Electricity Act,
2003 and the rules or regutations framed there under, including those issued/framed
by Appropriate Commission {as defined hereunder), as amended or re-enacted from

time to time.

The foliowing terms when used in this Agreement shall have the respective
meanings, as specified below: '

“Act” or “Electricity Act means the Electricity Act 2003 or any amendments made to

2003” the same or any succeeding enactment thereof; '

vAgreed Form” means, in relation to any document, the form of the said
document most recently agreed to by the Parties and
initialled by them for identification;

"agreement” or "Power  means this document Including its recitals and Schedules;

purchase Agreement” or

"PRA"

"Appropriate means the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission

Commission” constituted under the Gujarat Electricity Industry
(Regulation and Reocrganisation) Act, 2003 or such other
succeeding authority or commission as may be notified by
Govemment of Gujarat from time to time;

* availability Based Shall mean all the regulations contained in the Central

31

Tariff” or “ABT" Electricity Regutatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of .

Tarif) Regulations, 2004 or Gujarat Electricity Regulatory
Commission Order No. 3 of 2006, “Bringing Generating
Stations of Gujarat State, Distribution Licensees and other
persons under the purview of Intra-State Availability Based
Tariff (Intra-State ABT)", as amended or revised from time
to tme, to the extent applied as per the terms of this
Agreement; '

* availability Factor” or shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in ABT (provided

*Availability” that in place of Instelled capacity and Normative auxiliary
consumption it shall be Contracted Capacity) and shall, for
the purposes of this Agreement, be determined at the
Delivery Point;

“Available Capacity” shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in ABT and shall,

[ Gufarat Uiz Vikas Nigam Limited




